
2025 Pacific University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 4, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 8-26   Conf: 8-20   Home: 8-14   Away: 0-12   Neutral: 0-0
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (159), Opp (200)   DPs Turned: Team (6), Opp (2)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (0)   Picked Off: Ingram (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (24), Totals (24), Hlavacek (14), Lawson (10), Opp (3)   Pickoffs: Team (4), Colfelt 2, Espinoza 1, Jeffries 1, Totals , Opp (1)   
SBA/ATT: Totals (132-149), Lawson (36-39), Hlavacek (30-35), Baba (28-31), Surowiec (12-15), Colfelt (9-9), Espinoza (8-10), Jeffries (5-
5), Davis (2-3), Knepp (2-2)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
5 Knepp, Chloe .257 33-33 74 8 19 6 0 4 12 37 .500 3 1 28 0 .291 1 2 0-0 28 50 7 .918

2
Ballew-McPherson,
Ashley .250 27-19 40 6 10 2 2 0 2 16 .400 5 1 10 0 .348 0 1 3-5 42 2 0 1.000

21 Kodani, Kayla .237 28-27 76 10 18 5 0 0 3 23 .303 7 0 14 0 .301 0 0 5-6 48 36 8 .913
13 Ray, Kimberly .232 28-27 69 4 16 4 0 0 8 20 .290 3 3 8 0 .293 0 2 2-2 37 39 9 .894
33 Ingram, Kaimalino .209 34-33 91 1 19 3 1 1 12 27 .297 8 0 14 0 .270 1 1 0-0 43 18 8 .884
30 Kihara, Rylie .200 26-23 65 8 13 2 0 1 5 18 .277 6 0 12 0 .268 0 1 4-4 47 18 2 .970
8 Lawson, Faith .243 20-20 37 2 9 0 0 0 2 9 .243 3 1 11 0 .310 1 2 1-2 49 3 4 .929
12 MacPherson, Addie .235 23-19 51 3 12 3 0 3 11 24 .471 3 0 14 1 .278 0 1 1-1 7 6 3 .813
22 Wheeler, Jenna .227 14-11 22 7 5 0 0 0 1 5 .227 4 0 6 0 .346 0 0 3-3 25 1 1 .963
18 Ingram, Jordan .217 23-17 46 3 10 0 0 0 2 10 .217 4 0 13 0 .280 0 2 0-0 87 2 3 .967
25 Hlavacek, Ava .206 15-14 34 2 7 0 0 0 2 7 .206 3 0 13 0 .263 1 3 0-0 35 5 5 .889
19 Hardee, Libby .154 11-9 26 2 4 0 0 0 4 4 .154 0 0 7 0 .154 0 0 0-0 13 0 0 1.000
15 Zanassi, Carli .143 24-19 49 1 7 4 0 0 1 11 .224 8 1 17 0 .276 0 0 0-0 72 0 3 .960
24 Ishikawa, Ellie .143 21-14 35 2 5 0 0 0 3 5 .143 1 1 9 0 .189 0 4 2-3 25 1 2 .929
42 Gardenhire, Kendall .143 6-3 7 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .143 2 0 5 0 .333 0 0 0-0 17 0 1 .944
32 Mateo, Alyssa .083 17-3 12 7 1 0 0 0 1 1 .083 0 0 3 0 .083 0 0 3-3 1 0 0 1.000
34 Madsen, Samantha .059 13-4 17 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 .059 1 0 6 0 .111 0 1 0-0 24 1 0 1.000
1 Carter, Sydney .053 20-9 19 3 1 0 0 0 1 1 .053 2 0 3 0 .143 0 0 1-2 20 0 0 1.000
39 Surowiec, Abby .000 14-8 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 8 2 .800
14 Yoshimura, Ryanne .000 9-0 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 0 .333 0 0 0-0 2 1 1 .750
28 Vickroy, Ryley .000 19-1 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 0 .500 0 0 0-1 4 0 0 1.000
Totals .203 34-34 777 76 158 29 3 9 70 220 .283 65 8 194 1 .270 4 20 25-32 630 229 61 .934
Opponents .332 34-34 931 224 309 55 14 13 199 431 .463 76 18 73 3 .386 20 12 66-75 639 159 16 .980

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
27 Colfelt, Haleigh 5.50 2-3 10 5 1 1-0 0 34.1 47 31 27 10 3 10 1 1 .311 2 3 0 2 2
3 Espinoza, Karlie 6.05 0-1 11 2 0 0-0 0 22.0 43 30 19 7 8 8 3 1 .387 6 0 0 4 0
6 Davis, Peyton 6.07 2-5 9 8 2 1-0 0 30.0 51 30 26 6 10 7 3 4 .364 4 0 0 4 2
39 Surowiec, Abby 6.21 1-8 12 7 3 0-0 0 47.1 62 47 42 15 9 11 4 4 .318 2 3 0 6 6
31 Baba, Kiara 6.66 3-8 17 11 6 0-0 1 62.0 79 65 59 34 38 16 3 2 .303 7 12 0 3 2
36 Jeffries, Amanda 7.00 0-0 5 0 0 0-0 0 11.0 19 14 11 2 5 2 0 1 .345 0 0 0 1 0
5 Knepp, Chloe 12.60 0-1 2 0 0 0-0 0 3.1 8 6 6 2 0 1 0 0 .444 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 6.33 8-26 66 33 12 2 1 210.0 309 223 190 76 73 55 14 13 .332 21 18 0 20 12
Opponents 2.40 26-8 52 34 18 7 2 213.0 158 75 73 65 194 29 3 9 .203 8 8 0 4 20



2025 Pacific University Softball
Overall Statistics (as of May 4, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
2 Ballew-McPherson, Ashley 44 42 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
34 Madsen, Samantha 25 24 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 Carter, Sydney 20 20 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
31 Baba, Kiara 17 2 15 0 1.000 1 28 3 .903 0 0
19 Hardee, Libby 13 13 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Colfelt, Haleigh 10 1 9 0 1.000 0 9 0 1.000 0 0
6 Davis, Peyton 7 1 6 0 1.000 0 2 1 .667 0 0
28 Vickroy, Ryley 4 4 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
32 Mateo, Alyssa 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
30 Kihara, Rylie 67 47 18 2 .970 2 0 0 — 0 0
18 Ingram, Jordan 92 87 2 3 .967 3 0 0 — 0 0
22 Wheeler, Jenna 27 25 1 1 .963 1 0 0 — 0 0
15 Zanassi, Carli 75 72 0 3 .960 2 0 0 — 0 0
42 Gardenhire, Kendall 18 17 0 1 .944 0 0 0 — 0 0
8 Lawson, Faith 56 49 3 4 .929 0 36 3 .923 10 0
24 Ishikawa, Ellie 28 25 1 2 .929 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Knepp, Chloe 85 28 50 7 .918 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
21 Kodani, Kayla 92 48 36 8 .913 4 0 0 — 0 0
13 Ray, Kimberly 85 37 39 9 .894 0 0 0 — 0 0
25 Hlavacek, Ava 45 35 5 5 .889 0 30 5 .857 14 0
3 Espinoza, Karlie 9 0 8 1 .889 0 8 2 .800 0 0
33 Ingram, Kaimalino 69 43 18 8 .884 2 0 0 — 0 0
12 MacPherson, Addie 16 7 6 3 .813 0 0 0 — 0 0
39 Surowiec, Abby 10 0 8 2 .800 0 12 3 .800 0 0
14 Yoshimura, Ryanne 4 2 1 1 .750 0 0 0 — 0 0
36 Jeffries, Amanda 1 0 0 1 .000 0 5 0 1.000 0 0
Totals 920 630 229 61 .934 15 132 17 .886 24 0
Opponents 814 639 159 16 .980 5 50 14 .781 3 0


